### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN INTELLECTUAL NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: PROPERTY (TRADEMARKS)

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SILVER POINT FINANCE, LLC		112/07/2012	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EX LIBRIS GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC.	
Street Address:	1350 East Touhy Avenue, Suite 200 East	
City:	Des Plaines	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60018	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

Name:	EX LIBRIS GROUP HOLDINGS CORP.	
Street Address:	1350 East Touhy Avenue, Suite 200 East	
City:	Des Plaines	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60018	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

Name:	EX LIBRIS GROUP, LLC
Street Address:	1350 East Touhy Avenue, Suite 200 East
City:	Des Plaines
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60018
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

1350 East Touhy Avenue, Suite 200 East
Des Plaines
ILLINOIS
]

TRADEMARK REEL: 004915 FRAME: 0099

900240610

Postal Code:	60018	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2598708	METALIB
Registration Number:	2847792	METASEARCH
Registration Number:	2900100	METAINDEX
Registration Number:	2847793	SFXIT
Registration Number:	2766527	EX LIBRIS
Registration Number:	2804535	SFX
Registration Number:	3100504	SCHOLARSFX
Registration Number:	2153835	ENDEAVOR INFORMATION SYSTEMS INCORPORATED

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2136270705

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: (213) 683-5627

Email: nancychow@paulhastings.com

Correspondent Name: Nancy Chow
Address Line 1: Paul Hastings LLP

Address Line 2: 515 South Flower Street, 25th Floor Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	WF/EX LIBRIS (73896.00158
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nancy Chow
Signature:	/Nancy Chow/
Date:	12/07/2012

Total Attachments: 4

source=Trademark Release#page1.tif source=Trademark Release#page2.tif source=Trademark Release#page3.tif source=Trademark Release#page4.tif

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (TRADEMARKS)

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release") is made as of December 7, 2012 (the "Effective Date"), by Silver Point Finance, LLC, as Collateral Agent ("Collateral Agent") for each of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Pledge and Security Agreement referred to below), in favor of Ex Libris Global Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Ex Libris Group Holdings Corp., a Delaware corporation, Ex Libris Group, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and Ex Libris (USA) Inc., a New York corporation (collectively, the "Grantors"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Pledge and Security Agreement (as defined below).

Whereas, the Grantors are party to a Credit Agreement dated as of July 31, 2008 (the "Credit Agreement") between each of the Grantors and the Collateral Agent;

Whereas, the Grantors are party to a Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of July 31, 2008 (the "**Pledge and Security Agreement**") between each of the Grantors and the Collateral Agent;

Whereas, pursuant to the Pledge and Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of July 31, 2008 (the "IP Security Agreement"), between the Grantors and Collateral Agent, each Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreement), including trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively with the Trademark Collateral, the "Released IP Collateral") to secure the prompt payment and performance of the obligations under the Credit Agreement; and

WHEREAS, in order to release all liens on assets of the Grantors, the Collateral Agent is entering into this Release with the Grantors and executing a Payoff Letter, dated as of December 7, 2012, among the Grantors and the Collateral Agent (the "Payoff Letter");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent agrees as follows:

(a) With effect from the Payoff Date (as defined in the Payoff Letter), the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby relinquishes, releases, discharges and assigns to Grantor its security interest, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking whatsoever, and all of its right, title and interest, if any, in and to the Released IP Collateral and all proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claims for damages for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or breach with respect to the foregoing in each case together with the right to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the foregoing.

AMR-372374-v3 80-40424250

- (b) For the avoidance of doubt, the Released IP Collateral shall include all trademark and trademark applications as to which Grantor has granted a security interest to Collateral Agent securing the Secured Obligations, regardless of whether listed on Schedule A. Collateral Agent agrees to deliver, at the sole cost and expense of Grantor, any further documentation necessary to evidence the release of such security interests and shall take all further actions, and provide to Grantor and each of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all cooperation and assistance reasonably requested by Grantor, each at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purpose of this Release.
- (c) Collateral Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Release.
- (d) This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with the law of the State of New York.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows]

AMR-372374-v3 - 2 - 80-40424250

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has caused this RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

SILVER POINT FINANCE, LA

as Collateral Agent

By: Name:

Title: Authorized Signatory

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RELEASE (TRADEMARKS)

# **SCHEDULE A**

# TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

# **Trademarks**

Grantor	Description of Trademark	Registration Number	Issue Date
Ex Libris Group LLC	Metalib	2598708	July 23, 2002
Ex Libris Group LLC	Metasearch	2847792	June 1, 2004
Ex Libris Group LLC	Metaindex	2900100	November 2, 2004
Ex Libris Group LLC	SFXIT	2847793	June 1, 2004
Ex Libris Group LLC	Ex Libris (Stylized)	2766527	September 23, 2003
Ex Libris Group LLC	SFX (and Design)	2804535	January 13, 2004
Ex Libris Group LLC	Scholarsfx (Block Letters)	3100504	June 6, 2006
Endeavor Information Systems, Inc.	Endeavor Information Systems Incorporated (and design)	2153835	April 28, 1998

# **Trademark Licenses**

Grantor	License	Registration Number of underlying Trademark	
None.			

Sch. B- 1